VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY
WATER AND LIGHT BOARD MEETING
Tuesday, February 11, 2020
Meeting Location: 302 East McMillan Ave
Meeting Time: 5:30 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Agendas are not final until approved by a majority vote of the Water &
Light Board members.

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Water and Light Board Meeting — Regular Session — Tuesday, January 14, 2020

6. WATER AND LIGHT CHAIRPERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS
1. None Prescheduled

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Prior to consideration of official business, citizens may speak on any matter
citizens may wish to bring to the attention of the Water and Light Board. Please limit comments to 3
minutes.
1. None Prescheduled

8. SUBMISSION OF BILLS AND FINANCIAL UPDATES

1. Water & Light - Monthly Bills — JANUARY 2020

582 Electric Fund $106,164.68
591 Water Fund $6.460.99

Total: $112,625.67
582 Save the Bells Fund Balance Summary $12,108.83

9. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS - Communications addressed to the Water and Light Board
are distributed to all members and are acknowledged for information or are referred to a committee
or staff for follow-up.

1. None Prescheduled
10. INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

1. None
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11. REPORTS OF VILLAGE MANAGEMENT - The Village Manager and Superintendent of Water and
Light may submit reports or information to the Water and Light Board as updates and consideration.

1. Working Water and Light Superintendent
a. Monthly Report

b. Electric Consumption/Biliing Report
¢. Electric Demand Large Power Report
d.  Biiled Electric kWh Report

e. Work Orders Report

f.  Water Pumpage Report

2. Interim Village Manager

12. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. Memo on voting requirements — Jeff Jocks
a. Forreview
2. Ordinance A discussion
a. Non-Elector Eligibility for W&L Chairperson
13. NEW BUSINESS

1. Second Public Comment
2. EA amount change for Jan- June 2020

14. COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

156. ADJOURNMENT - REGULAR SESSION
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NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
January 14, 2020

Present: Board members: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt.

Absent: Hardenbrook

Also Present: Clerk -Schummer, Interim Village Manager — Watkins, Lori Stokes, Bruce Lane, Scott Ouellette.

Call to Order: Chairman Vincent called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. at the Village of Newberry Offices, 302 East
McMillan Avenue, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by Freese, support by Wendt, CARRIED, to approve agenda with one addition — Under Petitions
and Communications, add: Customer Inquiry. Ayes: All. Absent: Hardenbrook.

Approval of Minutes: Moved by Freese, support by Wendt, CARRIED, to approve the minutes for the December 9, 2019
W&L meeting, with one correction. Under Unfinished Business -1.) Selection of Chairperson: Read -Ayes: Vincent, Freese,
Hardenbrook, Schnorr. Nay: Wendt. Now reads — Ayes: Vincent, Freese Hardenbrook. Nays: Wendt. Abstain: Schnorr.
Ayes: All. Absent: Hardenbrook.

Water and Light Chairperson Announcements: None.

Public Comments on Agenda Items: None.

Submission of Bills and Financial Updates:

A.) Water & Light — Monthly Bills — December 2019 - Motion by Freese, support by Schnorr, CARRIED, recommend Village
Council pay the December Electric Fund bill in the amount of $138,836.46. Ayes: All. Absent: Hardenbrook. Motion by
Wendt, support by Freese, CARRIED, to recommend Village Council pay the December Water Fund bill in the amount of
$4,845.53. Discussion followed. Ayes: All. Absent: Hardenbrook.

B.) Christmas Light Fund — Fund amount is $13,372.59.

C.) Request for Disbursement of Funds: Moved by Freese, support by Wendt, CARRIED, to recommend the Village Council
approve the request for the disbursement of the Union Settlement — third (final) installment payment of $5,000.00 Ayes: All.
Absent: Hardenbrook.

D.) Perceptive Controls — Computer & Software for SCADA Well monitoring system: Moved by Freese, support by Schnorr,
CARRIED, to recommend the Village Council approve the Perceptive Control proposal for Computer and Software, in the
amount of $4,750.00 and Alarming with remote notification, in the amount of $4,800.00. Watkins gave an explanation of
the proposal. Ayes: All. Absent: Hardenbrook.

Petitions and Communications: Customer Inquiry. Moved by Freese, support by Wendt, CARRIED, to recommend to
Council to refer the issue to the Ordinance Committee regarding multiple residence on a single use utility line. Discussion
followed. Ayes: All. Absent: Hardenbrook.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances and Resolutions: None.

Reports of Village Management:

1.) Superintendent of Water and Light: A written report was submitted by W&L acting Superintendent Dan Kucinskas.
Watkins gave a verbal report.

2.) Interim Village Manager: Watkins gave a verbal report, which included an update on the Community Development Block
Grant application process. She also clarified voting rules: For Village Council — majority is the number of seats whether
present or not. W&L Board —majority is the number of members present. If you abstain from voting in a meeting you
must give a reason. Discussion followed.

Unfinished Business:

1.) 2019 Water Asset Management Plan — For review: Watkins stated the plan is not accurate and will need to be updated. The

Water Main Criticality Table was also presented for review. Discussion followed.

New Business:

1.) Bond Amortization Schedules Review: The following schedules were presented for review: 2005 Water Supply Bond,
2009 Water Supply Bond, 2014 Water Supply Bond, 2002 Electric Bond, 2003 Electric Bond and 2005 Electric Bond.
Discussion followed.

Comments By Board Members: Wendt stated he would like to add a Public Comment period to the meetings. This issue will
be added to the agenda for the February meeting.

Adiourn Meeting: Motion by Wendt, support by Freese, CARRIED, to adjourn meeting at 6:20 p.m. Ayes; All. Absent:
Hardenbrook.

These minutes are unapproved until voted on at the next meeting,

Terese Schummer, Clerk - Lawrence Vincent, Chairperson



Water and Light

Payables

January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Datq Amount | Check #
Dept 000
582-000-042.00UNAPPLIED CREDIT BOYER STEVEN UB refund for account: 5-07120-03 01/20/20 51.19 44012
582-000-042.00UNAPPLIED CREDIT UAW #2399 UB refund for account: 6-02360-00 01/20/20 69.69 44013
Total For Dept 000 120.88
Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION
582-582-726.00(LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS PREM 01/31/20 7.71 44038
582-582-726.00(LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS PREM 02/01/20 8.09 44038
582-582-850.00JUVERSE- LARGE CAPACITY MET|ATT U.VERSE LARGE CAPACITY METER UVERSE 01/24/20 41.10 43976
Total For Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 56.90
Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES
582-583-719.00((HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 01/30/20 322 44023
582-583-725.00(WORKERS' COMPENSATION MML WORKERS' COMP FUND POLICY PREMIUM 12/15/19 612.92 44031
582-583-725.000WORKERS' COMPENSATION MML WORKERS' COMP FUND WORKER COMP POLICY 03/15/20 612.67 44031
582-583-726.00(JLIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS PREM 01/31/20 27.54 44038
582-583-726.00(JLIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS PREM 02/01/20 28.87 44038
582-583-752.00(JOFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DESK CALENDARS 02/12/20 10.01 44014
582-583-752.00(]OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 02/10/20 19.87 44032
582-583-752.10JOPERATING SUPPLIES POWER LINE SUPPLY COMPANY |TESTING GLOVES 02/08/20 1,527.50 44049
582-583-752.100OPERATING SUPPLIES POWER LINE SUPPLY COMPANY |GLOVE C10 T1 IN BLACK/YLLW 02/08/20 332.60 44049
582-583-752.10(lOPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 02/10/20 3.99
582-583-752.10OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 03/10/20 3.99
582-583-759.00(GAS & OIL - ELECTRIC WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSGAS/FUEL 02/21/20 244.96
582-583-767.00(JCLOTHING - UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WORK BOOTS 02/08/20 179.95 44014
582-583-801.00JPROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|EGLE CASHIER OFFICE AIR QUALILTY FEE 01/30/20 250.00 44050
582-583-801.00JPROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAI|LAB 01/30/20 20.00 44025
582-583-801.00JPROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP |POLE RENTAL 01/31/20 324.00 44044
582-583-801.00(]PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACT|RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS |MISSDIGS 02/10/20 12.42
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Water and Light

Payables

January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Dat Amount | Check #
582-583-850.00( TELEPHONE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 9%42077532-00001 FAX |02/07/20 11.35 44043
582-583-850.00(]906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL|02/07/20 10.74 44043
582-583-850.00(]906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL{02/07/20 21.48 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL{02/07/20 21.48 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-291-0136 MECHANIC VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL|02/07/20 21.48 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-293-5681 W/L CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [02/07/20 10.72 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 6.98 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [02/07/20 13.97 44043
582-583-850.0001906-293-8531 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [02/07/20 13.40 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 6.98 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-293-3433 GENRAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [02/07/20 6.98 44043
582-583-850.00(1906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [02/07/20 6.98 44043
582-583-850.00(]906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [02/07/20 6.98 44043
582-583-850.00( TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 02/07/20 115.18 44017
582-583-850.00(JAMADOTS INTERNET HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO |ACCT 00042108-7 02/26/20 23.75
582-583-850.004JAMADOTS - FIBER-OPTICS HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO |ACCT 00042364-7 02/25/20 25.00
582-583-851.00(JPOSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS |{UB POSTAGE 01/31/20 247.96 44016
582-583-851.00JPOSTAGE - STAMPS TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNPOST OFFICE- CERTIFIED LETTER/STAMEPS [01/23/20 18.70 44041
582-583-851.00(]POSTAGE TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNPOSTAGE 01/29/20 4.67 44041
582-583-900.00(JPRINTING AND PUBLISHING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS |UB BILLIG 01/30/20 271.70 44016
582-583-915.00(MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTION|]TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNMIDEALS MEMBERSHIP 02/06/20 45.00
582-583-921.00(JHEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY |NATURAL GAS GENERATION BUILDING 23(01/27/20 278.17 43995
582-583-921.00(HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY |NATURAL GAS 238.500 01/27/20 193.37 43995
582-583-921.00JHEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY |NATURAL GAS GENERATION BUILDING 23(02/25/20 267.54
582-583-921.00({HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY |NATURAL GAS 238.500 02/25/20 224.32
582-583-932.00( VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENALYNN AUTO PARTS INC. EXTENSIO/CLMP VAL 02/10/20 11.98 44028
582-583-932.00( VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENANEALS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC |VALVE STEM 02/10/20 9.88 44034
582-583-932.00( VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENADANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC FLEX FLUNNEL/ OIL FILTER 02/10/20 11.62 44021
582-583-932.00() VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENABURBACH SALES & SERVICE MT TIRE AND BALANCE 02/28/20 15.00
582-583-935.00(]PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURAN(|MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MAN|LIABILITY INS 02/28/20 4,026.71 44030
582-583-935.00JPROPERTY LIABILITY INSURAN(JMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MAN|LIABILITY INS 02/28/20 1,444.30 44030

Total For Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES 11,608.88
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Water and Light

Payables

January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. ue Datd Amount | Check #
Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
582-585-929.00(JREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FOSTER HARDWARE ICE MELT 02/10/20 17.99 44022
Total For Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 17.99
Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER
582-586-801.00(PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACT|MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGEN(GREEN PRICING SVC COMM/RENEWABLE H01/25/20 81.61 44005
582-586-926.00(|]PURCHASED POWER CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP |MONTHLY POWER BILL 01/27/20 5,331.52 44044
582-586-926.00(]PURCHASED POWER CMS ENERGY RESOURCE MGT CAPACITY 02/20/20| 74,925.21
582-586-926.10(] ATC TRANSMISSION MONTHLY I[|[AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMP|PURCHASED POWER - CAPACITY 02/10/20| 12,492.20
Total For Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER 92,830.54
Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION
582-587-801.00(JPROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|MECA MONTHLY INCENTIVES 01/30/20 497.02 44048
582-587-801.000PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|MECA MONTHLY INCENTIVES 02/07/20 1,032.47 44047
Total For Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION 1,529.49
Total For Fund 582 Electric Fund 106,164.68
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Water and Light

Payables

January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Inveice Desc. _U=o Uuﬁ_ Amount | Check #
Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM
591-536-719.000HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 01/30/20 2.70 44023
591-536-725.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION MML WORKERS' COMP FUND POLICY PREMIUM 12/15/19 752.33 44031
591-536-725.00( WORKERS' COMPENSATION MML WORKERS' COMP FUND WORKER COMP POLICY 03/15/20 752.03 44031
591-536-726.00(|LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS PREM 01/31/20 89.43 44038
591-536-726.00(LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS PREM 02/01/20 93.75 44038
591-536-752.00(|OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DESK CALENDARS 02/12/20 10.00 44014
591-536-752.000OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS  |PAPER 02/10/20 19.87 44032
591-536-752.10OPERATING SUPPLIES HAWKINS INC AZONE 15 02/16/20 113.05 44046
591-536-752.10(OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 02/10/20 3.99
591-536-752.100OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 03/10/20 3.99
591-536-759.00§GAS, OIL & GREASE - WATER  [WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVER{GAS/FUEL 02/21/20 244.96
591-536-801.00jPROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|SAULT STE MARIE CITY HALL  |MONTHLY WATER SAMPLES 02/07/20 54.00 44006
591-536-801.00(PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA[HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAILAB 01/30/20 20.00 44025
591-536-801.000PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUA|RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS |MISSDIGS 02/10/20 12.42
591-536-850.000FAX VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX  |02/07/20 11.35 44043
591-536-850.00(906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL{02/07/20 10.74 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL{02/07/20 21.48 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL|02/07/20 21.48 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-293-5681 W/L CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 02/07/20 10.72 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-293-3433 GENERAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 6.98 44043
591-536-850.000906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 6.98 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 13.97 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK (02/07/20 6.98 44043
591-536-850.00(906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 6.98 44043
591-536-850.00(1906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK |02/07/20 6.98 44043
591-536-850.00( TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 02/07/20 115.17 44017
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Water and Light

Payables

January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. _U.E Datd Amount | Check #
591-536-850.00JAMADOTS INTERNET HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO |ACCT 00042108-7 02/26/20 23.75
591-536-850.00JAMADOTS FIBER- OPTICS HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO |ACCT 00042364-7 02/25/20 25.00
591-536-851.0000POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS |UB POSTAGE 01/31/20 139.87 44016
591-536-851.00(|POSTAGE - STAMPS TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNPOST OFFICE- CERTIFIED LETTER/STAMPS |01/23/20 18.70 44041
591-536-900.00(]JPUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS |UB BILLIG 01/30/20 153.27 44016
591-536-910.00PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT |TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNSTATE OF MICHIGAN LEAD AND COPPER C|01/28/20 100.00 44041
591-536-910.00(JPROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT [STATE OF MICHIGAN WATER TEST 02/01/20 70.00 44039
591-536-910.00JPROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT |STATE OF MICHIGAN WATER TEST S-3 02/29/20 70.00
591-536-915.00(MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTION|TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNMIDEALS MEMBERSHIP 02/06/20 45.00
591-536-921.00HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY |NATURAL GAS 238.500 01/27/20 193.37 43995
591-536-921.00(lHEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY |NATURAL GAS 238.500 02/25/20 224.31
591-536-929.00(JREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNBADGER METER- SHIPPING 01/09/20 9.48
591-536-932.000 VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENADANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC FLEX FLUNNEL/ OIL FILTER 02/10/20 11.62 44021
591-536-932.00 VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENADANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC WINTER WIPER SOLVENT 01/31/20 18.36
591-536-935.000PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANUMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MAN|LIABILITY INS 02/28/20 2,168.23 44030
591-536-935.000PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURAN(MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MAN|LIABILITY INS 02/28/20 777.70 44030

Total For Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM 6,460.99

Total For Fund 591 Water Fund 6,460.99
Fund Totals:

Fund 582 Electric Fund 106,164.68

Fund 591 Water Fund 6,460.99

Total For All Funds: 112,625.67
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Main Office:
P.O. Box 187 * 132 North State Street
St. Ignace, Michigan 49781
Voice: 906-643-6800 Fax: 906-643-6808

Les Cheneaux Branch
P.O.Box 177-192 8 Meridian St.
Cedarville, MI 49719 * 906-484-2262

West Mackinac Branch
P.O. Box 142 — W11635 West US. 2
Naubinway, MI 49762 * 906-477-6263

Mackinae Island Branch
P.0. Box 534 — 534 Market St.
Mackinac Island, MI 49757 * 906-847-3732

Newberry Branch
P.O. Box 466 ~ 1014 S. Newberry Ave.
Newberry, MI 49868 * 906-293-5160

1358316
NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD Date 1/31/20 page 1 of 1
NEWBERRY SAVE THE BELLS ACCOUNT NUMBER 7703432
307 E MCMILLAN AVE
NEWBERRY MI 49868
MUNICIPAL MONEY MARKET , ‘ 1
ACCOUNT NUMBER 7703432 Statement Dates 1/01/20 thru 2/02/20
PREVIOUS BALANCE : 13,372.59  DAYS IN STATEMENT PERIOD 33
1 CREDITS TOTALING - 250.00  AVERAGE LEDGER BAL - 12,641
1 DEBITS TOTALING +1,519.47 - AVERAGE COLLECTED .BAL 12,641
SERVICE CHARGE AMOUNT .00  1Interest Earned 5.71
INTEREST PAID .71 Annual..Percentage Yield Earned 0.50%
CURRENT STMT BALANCE 12,108.83 2020 erest Paid 5.71

******************** ’******

DEPOSITS AND OTHER CREDITS::.:ri:..
DATE DESCRIPTION 1=, *
e U 1/%5—>D A - SUEA

[
OTHER DEBIT

|

» = DATE DESCRIPTION /77 0 aetesnsy

== 1/15 TRANSFER PER gary moulton, glr

[ o me—

) -A--:.-*******-.*.-**************************-A-*--

wes s =

c= DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY........uueuunneenannn s
. DATE........ + . BALANCE DATE.......... BALANCE

e /01 13,372.59 1/15 12,103.12

:E ************************************************

o

e INTEREST RATE SUMMARY............ooiuueennnnn oo
[S—— DATE............. INTEREST RATE
= 12/31 .50%

O =

o

O ———

> —

~ MEMBERF.D.I.C.

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION

LR T T T T P §*&%%*%*************************

n**************************************

DATE....... . . .BALANCE

12,108.83

*****************************

EQUAL HOUSING LENDER



VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY

WERLE BAFVTAL AF WIENIRAN

302 East McMillan Avenue, Newberry, Mi 49868 Phone: 906-293-3433 Fax: 906-293-8890

Newberry Water and Light Dept
Dan Kucinskas Water & Light Supt.

¢ Visit from Environmental Engineering
(Air Quality Inspection)

e Meetings with Water System Management Plan

e Meter Reads

o New Year Storm

e A lot of snow removal

* Set new pole on Co. Rd. 450

e Lead Copper Report

e Disconnects — Reconnects

e Annual Emissions Report Done

e Took our water samples in for testing

e Started taking down Christmas lights

If we had no winter, the spring would not be so pleasant
